unrealized changes in the value of equities and fixed-income securities. The fair market value of
investment property exceeded its carrying amount by € 784 million, a € 90 million fall on 2012.
Disregarding these changes in value, equity increased by 13% to reach € 3,015 million.

DNB solvency (exclusive of the UFR) stood at 268% at year-end 2013 (year-end 2012: 293%). This high
solvency ratio is a reflection of a.s.r.’s stable foundation. In accordance with regulatory requirements,
the UFR has been applied since June 2012. Disregarding the UFR, the solvency ratio was virtually
stable at 236% (2012: 231%).

40a.s.r.
2013 annual report Report of the Executive Board

The sensitivity of the solvency ratio (inclusive of the UFR) to the relevant stress scenarios was
unchanged from year-end 2012 (-64%). The sensitivity to fluctuations in share prices grew to a limited
extent due to higher exposures to equities as a result of purchases and price increases. Solvency has
become less sensitive to changes in spreads. The sensitivity to decreases in the value of real estate
dropped to a limited extent (from -15% to -13%), primarily due to sales.

Effect of market risk on solvency ratio

Type of market risk Scenario 2013 2012 2013 2012

 incl. UFR incl. UFR excl. UFR excl. UFR

Equities -20% -21% -19% -21% -19%
Interest-rate1 +1%/-1% -20% -18% -17% -32%
Credit spread 0.75% -23% -25% -23% -25%
Real estate -10% -13% -15% -13% -15%
Total before diversification  -77% -77% -74% -90%
Diversification 13% 13% 12% 16%
Total after diversification -64% -64% -62% -74%

1 For the regulatory solvency ratio including UFR the interest-rate shock +1% has a negative impact.

 For the regulatory solvency ratio excluding UFR the effect is adverse, the interest-rate shock -1% has a negative

impact

IAS 19 revised for accounting for employee pensions came into force on 1 January 2013. As a result of
this standard, an amount of € 363 million has been added to the provision for employee pensions with
effect from 1 January 2013. Equity, exclusive of changes in the value of real estate, was down from
€ 2,935 million to € 2,663 million as of that date. IAS 19 revised does not impact the DNB solvency

[…]

1  IFRS refers to credit risk as spread risk or counterparty default risk.

121a.s.r.
2013 annual report 2013 consolidated financial statements ASR Nederland N.V.

3.4 Market risk

Market risk arises from changes in the level or the volatility of market prices. Exposure to market risk is
measured by the impact of movements in financial variables such as equity prices, interest-rates and
property prices. The several types of market risk, which are discussed in this section, are:
•	 interest-rate risk;
•	 equity risk;
•	 property risk;
•	 currency risk;
•	 spread risk;
•	 concentration risk.

Market risk reports are submitted to the FRC on a monthly basis at a minimum. Key reports on market
risk include the strategic asset mix report, the economic capital report, the interest-rate risk report
and the report on sensitivity of regulatory solvency to major market risks. A summary of sensitivities to
market risks for the regulatory solvency, total equity and profit for the year is presented in the tables
below.

The sensitivities of regulatory solvency ratio to market risks are as follows:

Scenario 31 December 2013 31 December 2013 31 December 2012 31 December 2012

Type of risk incl UFR excl UFR incl UFR excl UFR

Equities -20% -21% -21% -19% -19%
Interest1 +1%/-1% -20% -17% -18% -32%
Spread 0.75% -23% -23% -25% -25%
Property -10% -13% -13% -15% -15%
Total (undiversified) -77% -74% -77% -90%
Diversification 13% 12% 13% 16%
Total (diversified) -64% -62% -64% -75%

The sensitivity to equity prices increased in comparison to 2012, due to a higher exposure in equity
investments as a result of investments and the favourable development of equity prices. A small part
of the equity risk was hedged with put options at year-end 2013.

The sensitivity of the solvency ratio excluding UFR to a 1% decrease in interest-rates changed from
-32% to -17%. This is mainly due to the improvement of the extrapolation method of the discounting
curve excluding UFR.

The exposure to property decreased mainly as a result of sales and the sensitivity to property declined

[…]

effect of 62% (2012: 75%) would result in a regulatory solvency ratio excluding UFR of 174% (2012:
157%). The solvency ratio excluding UFR after stress therefore is above the minimum level of 150%.

When applying the UFR, a diversified negative effect of 64% (2012: 64%) would result in a regulatory
solvency ratio (incl UFR) of 204% (2012: 229%).

1  For the regulatory solvency ratio including UFR, the interest-rate shock +1% has a negative impact. For the

regulatory solvency ratio excluding UFR the effect is adverse, the interest-rate shock -1% has a negative impact.

122a.s.r.
2013 annual report 2013 consolidated financial statements ASR Nederland N.V.

The next table shows sensitivities of total equity and profit for the year. Due to the IFRS accounting
treatment (including insurance liabilities discounted with a fixed interest-rate, shadow accounting,
valuation of part of the investments at cost, post-employment benefits), these sensitivities can vary
substantially from the sensitivities of regulatory solvency.

The sensitivities of total equity and profit for the year to market risk are as follows:

Total equity Profit for the year Total equity Profit for the year

Scenario 31 December 2013 2013 31 December 2012 2012

Equities +20% 320 -5 279 -1
Equities -20% -299 -9 -270 -54
Interest +1% -120 0 -147 0
Interest -1% 120 0 158 0
Spread +75bp -352 0 -386 -1
Spread -75bp 352 0 386 0
Property +10% 0 0 0 0
Property -10% -65 -65 -89 -89
Foreign currency +10% 29 -2 40 -1
Foreign currency -10% -29 2 -40 1

The sensitivity of total equity to equities increased in 2013 due to higher exposure to equities.
The sensitivity of profit for the year to equities -20% declined since fewer equities are close to the
impairment level and the positive effect of put options is greater.

The sensitivity of total equity to an increase of 1% in interest-rates is positive (€ 120 million per
year-end 2013). The decline in the value of the assets is not fully compensated by the change of the
provision for shadow accounting.

The sensitivity of both total equity and profit for the year to property declined, as fewer properties are

[…]

Application of the new discounting curve leads to a more stable solvency ratio. As of September 2013
the impact on the regulatory solvency ratio was estimated at -5%.

Discounting curves

In 2013 the discounting curve increased with 30 to 60 basispoints.

Interest-rate risk is managed by aligning fixed-income investments to the profile of the liabilities.
Among other instruments, swaptions and interest-rate swaps are used for hedging the specific
interest-rate risk arising from interest-rate guarantees and profit-sharing features in life insurance
products.

Recent years a.s.r. has taken mitigating measures to reduce the interest-rate risk. In 2013 the interest-
rate risk has been reduced by restructuring the overlay portfolio of interest-rate swaps and swaptions.
Mainly the interest-rate risk exposure in different maturity buckets has improved in 2013 and as a result
a.s.r. has become less sensitive for non-parallel shifts of the interest-rate curve. a.s.r. intends to further
reduce the interest-rate risk exposure in 2014.

Sensitivity of regulatory solvency (excl UFR) to interest-rate changes:

Interest-rates -1% Interest-rates +1%

31 December 2013 31 December 2012 31 December 2013 31 December 2012

Assets 2,568 2,770 -1,955 -2,142
Liabilities -2,827 -3,268 1,933 2,277
Regulatory solvency available -259 -498 -22 135
Regulatory solvency ratio -17% -32% -1% 9%

PE
R

C
E

N
TA

G
E

MATURITY

4.0

3.0

2.0

1.0

0

10 20 30 40 50

31-12-2013, DNB swap

curve incl. UFR

31-12-2013, DNB swap

curve excl. UFR

31-12-2012, ECB AAA

incl. UFR

31-12-2012, ECB AAA

excl. UFR

124a.s.r.
2013 annual report 2013 consolidated financial statements ASR Nederland N.V.

3.4.2 Equity risk
The equity risk depends on the total exposure to equities. In order to maintain a good understanding
of the actual equity risk, a.s.r. has made a number of adjustments to the IFRS classification for risk
purposes. For example, bond funds classified in the statement of financial position under equities are
not included here.

The fair value of equities and similar investments at year-end 2013 was € 1,967 million (2012: € 1,703